

HOUSE BILL No. 1360

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED BILL

Citations Affected: IC 25-4-1-26.

Synopsis: Illegal practice of architecture. Makes the illegal practice of architecture a Class A infraction. (Current law makes the illegal practice of architecture a Class C infraction.)

Effective: July 1, 2018.

Forestal

January 16, 2018, read first time and referred to Committee on Employment, Labor and Pensions.



Second Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2018)

PRINTING CODE. Amendments: Whenever an existing statute (or a section of the Indiana Constitution) is being amended, the text of the existing provision will appear in this style type, additions will appear in **this style type**, and deletions will appear in ~~this style type~~.

Additions: Whenever a new statutory provision is being enacted (or a new constitutional provision adopted), the text of the new provision will appear in **this style type**. Also, the word **NEW** will appear in that style type in the introductory clause of each SECTION that adds a new provision to the Indiana Code or the Indiana Constitution.

Conflict reconciliation: Text in a statute in *this style type* or ~~this style type~~ reconciles conflicts between statutes enacted by the 2017 Regular Session of the General Assembly.

HOUSE BILL No. 1360

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning professions and occupations.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

1 SECTION 1. IC 25-4-1-26 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
2 FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018]: Sec. 26. Each of the
3 following acts is a Class **E** infraction and each day's violation
4 constitutes a separate offense:

5 (1) The practice of architecture by any person or the advertising
6 or putting out of any sign or card or other device which might
7 indicate to the public that ~~he~~ **the person** is entitled to practice as
8 an architect, without a certificate of registration as a registered
9 architect issued by the board.

10 (2) The affixing of a registered architect's seal to any plans,
11 specifications, or drawings which have not been prepared by ~~him~~
12 **the registered architect** or under ~~his~~ **the registered architect's**
13 immediate personal supervision.

14 (3) The violation of section 13 of this chapter.

